55K1 DC/DC Converter Specification  55KO1A001 Rev. M Page 1
116 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 Tel: 631.567.1100   www.naii.com
55K1
75-Watt DC/DC Converter
55K1 DC/DC Converter
75-Watt Ruggedized Converter
Conduction-Cooled, Single and Triple Outputs
Description

Features
 Ideal for rugged, conduction-cooled, military applications
 Ordering information for single and triple outputs:
- 55KS1 - single output
- 55KT1 - triple output
 Standard output voltages: 3.3V, 5V, 12V, 15V, 28V
 Input transient protection per MIL-STD-704
 Integrated EMI filtering per MIL-STD-461
 High power density
 Low profile packaging
 Low noise
 Operates at full load through the entire -55°C to +100°C temperature range
 Contact factory for additional options and special units
Proudly
made
55K1 DC/DC Converter Specification  55KO1A001 Rev. M Page 2
116 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 Tel: 631.567.1100   www.naii.com
55K1
75-Watt DC/DC Converter
Electrical Specifications
DC Input Characteristics
Input 16 to 36 VDC; 40 VDC maximum with no damage
EMI/RFI Designed to meet the requirements of MIL-STD-461D; CE102
Input Transient Protection Per MIL-STD-704D
DC Output Characteristics
Output Power 75 Watts (see Output Power Table below)
Output Voltage 3.3 VDC to 28 VDC (see Output Power Table below)
Efficiency 70% minimum;  65% minimum for single output @ +3.3 V
Line Regulation Within 0.1% for low to high line changes at constant load
Load Regulation 0.1% for 0 to 100% of rated load at nominal input line; 150 mV for auxiliary outputs with 20%
minimum main output load
PARD (Noise and Ripple) 50 mV p-p typical; 100 mV p-p maximum for 5 V outputs (20 MHz bandwidth); 1% of the output
voltage, with a maximum of 200 mV p-p, for all other outputs (20 MHz bandwidth)
Load Transient Recovery Output voltage returns to regulation limits within 0.5 msec (typical), half to full load
Load Transient Under/Overshoot 0.35 V maximum from nominal output voltage set point for 3.3 and 5 V outputs; all other outputs
are 5%
Short Circuit Protection Under any short circuit condition, output voltage drops to less than 1 V with automatic recovery
Current Limiting 120% ±10% typical
Over Voltage Protection Automatic electronic shutdown if voltage exceeds 125% ±10%
Remote Error Sensing Compensates for up to 0.5 V drop on output leads, on main output only
Remote Turn On/Off TTL logic 1 inhibits (turns off) the output; a floating input acts as a logic 0 (output on)
Isolation Voltage 500 VDC input to output and input to case; 100 VDC output to case
Insulation Resistance 50 Mega Ohm at 50 VDC
All specifications are subject to change without notice.
Output Power
Single Output              Triple Output
Volts Amps Volts Amps
3.3 15 5, ±12 10.0, 1.0
5.0 15 5, ±15 9.0, 1.0
12.0 6.3
15.0 5.0
28.0 2.67
55K1 DC/DC Converter Specification  55KO1A001 Rev. M Page 3
116 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 Tel: 631.567.1100   www.naii.com
55K1
75-Watt DC/DC Converter
Additional Specifications
Physical/Environmental
Temperature Range Operating: -55°C to +100°C at 100% load (temperature measured at baseplate, conduction via
baseplate only); Storage: -55°C to +125°C
Temperature Coefficient 0.01% per °C
Shock 30 G’s each axis per MIL-STD-810C, Method 516.2, Procedure 1; Hammer shock per MIL-S-901C
Acceleration 6 G’s per MIL-STD-810C, Method  513.2, Procedure 11; 14 G’s per Procedure 1